OST URGENT RTI MATTER GOVERNMENT OF INDIA OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL COMMISSIONER OF CGST & CENTRAL TAX: KOLKATA- NORTH COMMISSIONERATE, CGST BHAWAN: 1ST FLOOR:180, SHANTIPALLY, RAJDANGA MAIN ROAD, E.M BYPASS KOLKATA-700107 C. No. V(30)80/RTI/HQ/CGST & CX/Kol-North/2020/ Dated: -Ashis Bala, 0 8 SEP 2020 Sarat Sarani, P.O-Chawk Bazar, Dist-Hooghly,

Sir/Madam,

West Bengal-712103.

To

Sub: Information under the RTI Act, 2005 - Regarding.

Please refer to your RTI application dt. 11.08.2020 received by this Commissionerate on 26.08.2020. Subsequently the said RTI application was registered at this office vide Registration No. 24/RTI/Kol-North/2020-21 dt. 26.08.2020.2020.

The desired information as received from the Assistant Commissioner (P&V),CGST & CX, Kolkata North Commissionerate on 03.09.2020 under C.No. II(39)1-Vig/RTI/CGST&CX/Kol N/2017/758 dt. 02.09.2020 and from the ACAO, CGST & CX, Kolkata North Commissionerate on 02.09.2020 under C.No. II(17)1-RTI/Accts./GPF/CGST&CX/KN/20/293 dt. 01.09.2020 are enclosed herein.

If you are aggrieved or dissatisfied with the above information, you may prefer an appeal within 30 (thirty) days of receipt of the information before the 1st Appellate Authority namely Sri B.S.Meena, Joint Commissioner, CGST & CX, Kolkata-North Commissionerate, O/o The Principal Commissioner of CGST & CE, Room No. 107, Kendriya Utpad Shulk Bhawan, 180, Shantipally, Rajdanga Main Road, Kolkata-

Enclo- 04(four) Sheets.

Yours faithfully,

Sdir

(T. MAJUMDER) CPIO & Assistant Commissioner RTI, HQ CGST: Kol-North Comm'te.

Dated :

16835 N 8 SEP 2020 C. No. As above/ Copy forwarded for information to: -

2. TheAssistnatCommissioner (Systems), Computer Cell, CGST & CX, Kolkata North Commissionerate with a request to upload the RTI application submitted by Ashis Bala dt. 11.08.2020 along with the desired information as mentioned above (enclosed ten sheets)

TMAJUMDER

CPIO & Assistant Commissioner RTI, HQ CGST: Kol-North Comm'te.



Ann S. Winfor Jon H

CGST & CX, Kolkata North Commissionerate, Leu, Bhantipally, Kaj danga Main Koad, GST Bhavan, Kolkata-700107.

Sir,

.e CPIO.

Sub;-Request for information under right to information Act.2005.

Please provide me the following informations.

- 1. Details reasons regarding not getting my long due promotion in the grade of Superintendent in the case of Shri Ashis Bala who was joined at Bolpur Commissionerate on 09.03.1993 as Inspector of Central Excise.Provide me details informations after observing the present scenario.
- 2. Whether seal covered proceedings has been opened. Yes or not, if not please provide me details informations/reasons after observing the present scenario.
- Whether upgradation or expunge of below bench mark/Adverse remarks recorded in ACR/APAR for the period of 2010-2011.Provide me details informations after observing present scenario.(reference of my letter dated 24.02.2020 addressed to the Hon'ble Commissioner,CGST&CX.Kolkata North Commissionerate,GST Bhavan,Kol-700107). Copy Enclosed
- Whether my prayer for waiver/annulment/set aside or exonerate charged framed against me & waiver of major penalty imposed in O.I.C vide C.No.II(8)/Vig/Haldia/2011/185 dated 19.02.2013 after observing present scenario.(reference of my letter dated 24.02.2020 addressed to the Hon'ble Commissioner,CGST&CX.Kolkata North Commissionerate,GST Bhavan,Kol-700107).Copy enclosed.
- Whether transfer money of GPF A/C from GPF A/C no.PAO/SLG/986 to my present GPF A/C as I joined CCO, Technical Branch, Kolkata on 06.08.2019.Provide me details informations.
 Non my free ent opf A/C. No. S A/C. No. CAL/CE/12414.
- I state that the information sought is covered under RTI ACT, 2005 and does not fail within the exemptions contained in Section 8 or 9 or any other provisions of the Act, ibid, and to the best of my knowledge it pertains to your office. A postal Order no.04F 965899 for Rs.10/-towards payment of fees is enclosed herewith. You are request to fill in the name to which Postal Order is payable. And also I state that I shall pay fees for extra pages as per law. I presume to obtain the information within 30 days of the application as per Section 7 of the RTI Act, 2005. My details/ address are follows:

1. Ashis Bala,	2. Ashis Bala,	
Sarat sarani, P.OChawk Bazar,		
DistHooghly, West Bengal.	Tech.Sec.CCO.Kolkata.	
Pin Code712103.	180, Shanti pally, Rajdanga	
Beside Bally more call centre.	Main Road Kolkata=700107.	1

Yours faithfully Arm rale (ASHIS BALA) 11/08/2020 Inspector of CGST &CX. Tech:Sec:EEO:Kolkata

Endo: - 5 (tive) Sheets .

भारतीय होत R#330063400IN IVR:82873300634 RL KOLKATTA GF0 <700001> Counter No:9,24/02/2020.13:46 To:COM. COST&CX PIN:700107, Madurdaha S0 From: ASISH BALA, HOOGHLY 712103 Wt:286gms Amt:95.00(Cash) <Track on www.indiapost.gov.in>

The Hon'ble Commissioner, CGST & CX Kolkata North Commissionerate, GST Bhavan, 180 Shantipally, Raj danga Main Road, Kolkata-700107.

India Host

Sir,

To

Sub:-Prayer for upgradation /expunge of Below bench mark/Adverse remarks ACR/APAR for the period of 2010-2011 and to give benefit from getting my long awaited/due promotion in the grade of Superintendent as per seniority list of the year 2010.

Kindly refer to the office letter vide C.No.V (30)05/RTI/HQ/CGST&CX/Kol-North/2020/2870 Dated 20.01.2020.

Most respectfully, I beg to invite your attention to the following facts for favour of your kind consideration:-

1. That I like to bring it on record that during the period 2010-2011 I was posted at Taratala-II Divn.Technical branch, Kolkata -- VI Commissionerate and was holding charges works related to Technical Section etc, Sri Kshitish Chandra Barman, Supdt of Central Excise, as my controlling/reporting officer and Sri Bhabatosh Goswami, D.C. / Tara-II, C.EX. Kol-VI. was my reviewing officer.

2. During the month of December, 2014, A Xerox copy of APAR pertaining to the period of 2010-2011 was given to me (By hand) where in it was recorded Adverse /Below bench mark having no official letter of communication, issue no and no initial of the officials or signature on the said Xerox copy of APAR pertaining to the period of 2010-2011 and also the relied upon documents were not supplied related to the said APAR of the period 2010-2011 before during period and after the period along with not giving chance of inspection of the original copy of the said APAR of the period of 2010-2011.

3. That it is worthy to say that neither I received any communication from my the then reporting & reviewing Authority from my previous office i.e. Tara-II divn, C.EX.Kol-VI Commissionerate nor my present office i.e service tax*divn.Haldia Commissionerate, Kolkata regarding Adverse /Below bench mark recorded in the APAR for the period of 2010-2011.Sir I never violated rules and regulations and office decorum before and after of my total service periods and never violated CCS(CCA) conduct rules.

4. That Sir, I beg to submit that Sri Kshitish Chandra Barman, Supdt. of C.EX. my the then (Reporting Authority) Tara tala -- II divn & Sri Bhabatosh Goswami, D.C./Tara-II, C.EX.Kol-VI. (Reviewing officer) never acted and did not take any initiative to pull me up of deficiencies in discharging my duties and responsibilities. It is indeed painful for me as a subordinate official as I am to say ,for reasons best known to him/them ,my the then Supdt.,Sri kshitish Chandra Barman had taken recourse of various misdeeds to harass me, to malign my position, to intimidate and threaten me acting in a motivated way to sack me and accordingly both the Reporting as well as the Reviewing Authority have blatantly violated/failed to comply with the Government's rule and regulations and procedures set out/laid down on the score instead of taking up the matter with the Competent Authority of the department. On

scrutiny of the above said Xerox copy of APAP for the period of 2010-2011, the allegation to the effect that I am negligent to my duty i.e "The officer did not attend office regularly during the material period He could not show his ability in any type of office duty as he was absent a long period during the material period for his illness" .During the said period I was seriously ill and for which I had to be on . medical leaves with constant life saving much needed treatment. Therefore, it may kindly be appreciated that in the instant case of absence from office (not at a stretch) has unfortunately been caused by my ill health , which was beyond my control and my condition was so alarming that restricted my movement and precisely I was confined to bed. More over it is stated that on scrutiny of the Xerox copy of APAR for the period 2010-2011 which was given to me , not officially, in the month of December, 2014 i.e after more than three and half years. it is observed that the said APAR for the period 2010-2011 having no signature or initial of the staff of office , office stamp, no self appraisal/briet resume where it is recorded in APAR a brief statement of work handled/done by me during the said material period of 2010-2011, (only Blank page). It is proved from the abovesaid XEROX copy of APAR that both my the then Reporting Authority And Reviewing Authority fabricated the actual facts of truth and blamed false allegation against me. It worthy to say that the said xerox copy of APAR during the period of 2010-2011 has/had given to me by hand after three and half years from the said recorded period of APAR,2010-2011 and In the circumstances it is stated hereinabove, as there is not in iota of truth and denied by me in the prayer/representation on 16.12.2014. It is need not to say that both the Reporting and Reviewing Authority/officer were tatally biased, unjust and unfair, while assessing my performance would be corroborated by fact that neither before nor after the material period 2010-2011 had/have my performance been assessed in the negative/so miserably.

5. That on being helpless/destitute of the above acts, moreover, accordingly as per rules I submitted a prayer/representation for upgradation/expunge the said APAR for the period of 2010-2011 on 16.12.2014 on the basis of Xerox copy of APAR.(Copy Enclosed).

6.That Sir, I beg to submit that during the month of February,2015 lodged grievance through CPGRAMS bearing registration no .i) CBOEC/E/2015/00220 dtd.04.02.2015,ii) CBOEC/E/2015/00261 dtd.08.02.2015.iii) CBOEC/E/2015/00295 dtd.11.02.2015 and vi) CBOEC/E/2015/00235 dated.06.02.2015 regarding non/un communicated adverse remarks in APAR for the period of 2010-2011, my promotion and prev to expunge the said non/un communicated adverse remarks but I was advised to submit appeal for upgradation as per rule but it is stated that already as per rules I submitted a prever/representation for upgradation/expunge the said APAR for the period of 2010-2011 on 16.12.2014 on the basis of Xerox copy of APAR.(Copy Enclosed)

 8. That But unfortunately, the said prayer/representation was rejected by the Competent Authority vide C.No.II (9)6/vig/Haldia/2014/250 dated 06.04.2015.(this is the only official letter was communicated to me regarding the said APAR.)(Copy Enclosed).

May I be permitted to approach before your goodself i) whether the said APAR communicated to me after more than half and three years is legally sound or not .ii) whether it is purely an act of victimization or not.Sir, you will definitely agree with me that a free mind rest on a free body and if the mind is filled with anxiety and anguish, one cannot be concentrate in his day to day work. And it is very much true that an employee of the lower rank is not supposed to tell lies unless he is corrupt and actuated by promises for reward. Still then, even for sake of argument, but not admitting their version to be true, an employee for his initial offence or lapse should not be subjected to a severe punishment like promotion, financial hardship, anxiety, anguish and depression for a period of several years, but should be afforded an opportunity to rectify himself, even if the contention of the department be taken to be true. The aforesaid allegation has been leveled against me out of grudge although there is no basis or foundation on such allegation.

This is put up and brought to your kind notice for perusal, information and consideration.

In view of the foregoing facts and circumstances of the instant case and my submission before your goodself, I would fervently pray and request you to kindly consider my prayer for upgradation/expunge of Adverse remarks in the ACR/APAR for the period of 2010-2011 for the case of Sri Ashis Bala, Inspector.Sir, this is the part of leave rules. I hope, your goodself will be kin enough to consider my above said long due promotion in the grade of Superintendent with seniority as per seniority list of the year 2010 with all benefits on my part for which I shall be greatful for ever.

PRAYER

Under the circumstances, it is humble submission to you that due to the "Below bench Mark" grading for the period 2010-2011, I have been/am being deprived/benefit from getting my much covered/long awaited promotion in the grade of Superintendent, which cannot but me to inexplicable pain and agony for no fault on my part. In the light of the above backdrop, I would earnestly entreat before your gracious self to kindly upgrade/expunge the adverse remarks from my ACR/APAR for the period of 2010-2011 and thereby render me entitled to /eligible for enjoying my long due promotion in the grade of Superintendent and as per relevant rules on granting my abovesaid prayer and with all consequential benefit on my part.

And I pray for your kind intervention in the case /matter as aforesaid for the interest of a subordinate Govt.employee as I am.

AHB för WHICH act of kindhess, i ever prav.
I remain, sir.

WITH Regards.

Yours faithfully,

Arahus Bala) 20/02/2010 (Ashis Bala) 20/02/2010 Inspector of COST & CX. Tech.Sec.CCO.Rulkata.

EREIG:-As aBBVB.

- Aler

TOHA - 56 (Fitty six) sheets

To The Commissioner. CGST & CX. Kolkata North Commissionerate. GST Bhavan. 180, Shanti pally, Rajdanga main Road, Kolkata-700107

PIN:700107, Maduroaha SD From: ASISH BALA, HUDGHLY 712103 Wt:148gms Amt: 60.00(Cash) (Track on www.indiapost.gov.in/ (Dial 1800 266 6868)

To:COM., CGST&CX

RW330063532IN IVR:82873300635

RL KOLKATTA GPD (700001) Counter No:9,24/02/2020,13:46 India Host

INCIL VIU :4-2-2020 01:25:13 PM

JL1

Sir.

nord se

Sub:-Prayer for waiver/annulment/set aside of the order of a major penalty of reduction of pay, order passed by The Hon'ble Commissioner of Central Excise, Haldia Commissionerate being the Disciplinary Authority on 19.02.2013 vide ORDER - IN -- ORIGINAL under C.No.II(8)5/Vig/Haldia/2011/85 Dtd. 19.02.2013.

Most respectfully I beg to approach to your top most sympathy for your information and to invite your attention to the following points for favour of your kind consideration:-

- :1. That I joined at Bolpur Commissionerate on 09.03.1993 as Inspector of Central Excise.
- 2. That I was posted at Raiganj P.U and holding charges of godown, arms, valuables, vehicles etc. Sri M.K.De ,Supdt of Customs as my Controlling Officer during the period 2003 to 13.7.2005 (until before Suspension from service`on`14.07.2005.).(Copy enclosed of Suspension letter dtd.14.07.2005).

3. That During March 2005, Govt.money collected through T.R.5 on 09.03.2005 for Rs.1,45,000/and on 20.03.2005 ,Rs.14,099/-and S.T. Rs.3,300/-were kept in the office almirah with supervision of my the then Controlling.Officer, Sri M.K.De ,Supdt of Customs, Raiganj Customs Preventive Unit, Raiganj, Uttar Dinajpur, W.B. and same could not be deposited Immediately through TR-6 challan on account of various allotted day to day assignment, was within the knowledge of my then Controlling Officer, Sri M.K.De, Supdt. of Customs, Raiganj Customs Preventive Unit, Raiganj, Uttar Dinajpur, W.B. Accordingly a complained was lodged as F.I.R. to the police for prosecution case against me instead of taking up the matter with the Competent authority of the department on 15.07.2005.(Copy enclosed). That a complaint letter was issued by the then Assistant Commissioner, Siliguri Customs Division, Siliguri. on 07.07.2005. Wherein number of 05(five) charges were framed against me

regarding unlawful activities reported by the then Supdt.Raiganj P.U.(Sri M.K.De). (copy of the letter of The Assistant Commissioner, Siliguri Customs Division, Siliguri. on 07.07.2005. (copy enclosed).

4. That in reference to the Memorandum was issued under C.No.II (10)A-17/Vig/CCP/WB/05 dated 08.05.2006.

5. That oh 04.07.2006, the said suspension order was revoked (copy enclosed).

6. That The Hon'ble Commissioner of Central Excise, Haldia Commissionerate being the Disciplinary Authority in the case of disciplinary proceeding passed an order on 19.02.2013 vide ORDER – IN – ORIGINAL under C.No.II (8)5/Vig/Haldia/2011/85 Dtd.19.02.2013 after have gone through the charge sheet, I.O.'s report, Defence submissions and all records wherein a major penalty of reduction of pay was imposed on me under Rule 12 of CCS(CCA) Rules,1965. (copy enclosed.).

7. That on 23.7.2019 the Hon'ble Court of Raiganj ,Uttar Dinajpur,W.B. passed an order (Judgement of Hon'ble Court) regarding said F.I.R which was lodged on 15.07.2005 to Raiganj P.S. by my the then Controlling officer Sri. M.K.DE, Sudpt. Of Customs Raiganj Customs preventive unit, Raiganj, Uttar Dinajpur, WB against me.(Copy Enclosed)

8. That after hearing both sides the Hon'ble Court passed order that it is ordered "that accused Ashis Bala being not found guilty of the offence punishable u/s.409 of IPC, is hereby acquitted of the charge under the provisions of Section 235(1) Cr.P.C.

He be released from their ball bond. Return the seized articles from whom seized."

In view of the foregoing facts and circumstances of the instant case and my submission before your good self, I would fervently pray and request you to kindly consider my prayer. I hope, your good self will be kin enough for which I shall be greatful for ever

And I pray for your kind intervention in the case /matter as aforesaid for the interest of a subordinate Govt.employee as I am.

And for which act of kindness, Lever pray. I remain, Sir.

With regards.

Enclo:-As above. .

Total - 24 Sheets

Yours faithfully,

Artim Parla. (Ashis Bala) 24/02/2010 Inspector of CGST & CX. TEEN SEC EED. Kolkata.



J. NoroRan J.

OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL COMMISSIONER OF CENTRAL TAX CGST & CX KOLKATA NORTH COMMISSIONERATE, KOLKATA GST BHAVAN, 180, SHANTIPALLY, RAJ DANGA MAIN ROAD, KOLKATA-107. PHONE & FAX (033) 24416835

C. No. II(39)1-Vig/RTI/CGST & CX/Kol N/2017/

758 Date: 02 09

To, The CPIO and Assistant Commissioner, HQ RTI Cell, CGST & CX, Kolkata North Commissionerate.

Sub: RTI application dated 11.08.2020 filed by Shri Ashis Bala, Inspector.

Please refer to your letter under C. No. V(30)80/RTI/HQ/CGST & CX/Kol North/2020/17666 dated 26.08.2020 on the above mentioned subject.

Point wise reply to the RTI application mentioned above, are given below:

Point 1 and 2: Does not pertain to this section.

Point 3; Under process.

Point 4; Under process.

Point 5; Does not pertain to this section.

(TARUN MAJUMDER) Assistant Commissioner (P&V) CGST & CX Kolkata North Commite



GOVERNMENT OF INDIA OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER OF CGST&CX, KOLKATA NORTH COMM'TE, GST BHAVAN, 180, SHANTIPALLY, RAJDANGA MAIN ROAD, E.M. BYPASS, KOLKATA-700107

Dt. 01/09/2020

To The CPIO & Assistant Commissioner, HQ. RTI Cell, CGST & CX, Kolkata -I Comm'te, Kolkata.

C.No:- II (17)1-RTI/Accts./GPF/CGST&CX/KN/20

Sir,

Sub: - RTI application dt. 01.08.2020 filed by Sri Ashis Bala, West Bengal – 712103. transfer under sec. 5(4) of RTI Act, 2005 – reg.

Please refer to the letter C. No. V(30)80/RTI/HQ/CGST & CX/Kol North /2020/ 17667 dated 26/08/2020.

In this regard, it is to submit that this office made a communication vide C.No-II(17)6-AC/GPF Allotment/CGST & CX/KN/2017/7507 dated 03/03/2020 with the PAO. C.Ex., Kol-I for the allotment of new GPF account number(copy enclosed). Subsequently PAO, C.Ex., Kol-I communicated this office vide letter C.No- PAO/KOL-I/GPF ALLOTMENT/2019-20/492/2764-P dt. 11/03/2020 intimating this office about allotment of new GPF Account number and endorse the same to the PAO Siliguri. Further a copy In connection with the transfer of GPF A/C this is to inform you that the task of transfer of GPF A/C is looked after by the PAO, C.Ex., Kol-I.

Therefore, any information regarding same is to be provided by the PAQ, C.Ex. Kol-I.

Yours Faithfully,

MOUSUMI NASKAR] [MOUSUMI NASKAR] Assistant Chief Accounts Officer CGST&CX, Kolkata North Comm'te

Copy to:-

The PAO, C.Ex. Kol-I with the request to provide the desired information under RTI Act,2005 directly to the Supdt.(Vig) under intimation to this office.



GOVERNMENT OF INDIA OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER OF CGST&CX, KOLKATA NORTH COMM'TE GST BHAVAN

180, SHANTI PALLY, RAJDANGA MAIN ROAD, E.M. BYPASS, KOLKATA - 700107.

C.No. - II(17)6-AC/GPF allotment/CGST&CX/KN/2017 To The Pay & Accounts Officer, CGST&CX, Kolkata - I Commissionerate, <u>Kolkata.</u> Sir,

Sub: Allotment of New G.P.F. Account No. of the Subscriber.

Consequent of transfer from different Commissionerates new G.P.F. Accounts

Nos. is required to be allotted in favour of the following officer.

S 1. n	Beneficiary Name & Designation	Father's Name	Basic Emoluments	Date of Birth	Date of Joining	Date of Superann- uation	Pan Number	Adhaar Number	Old GPF Account Number
1.	Sri Ashis Bala, Inspector Sri Shib Sankar Biswas, Inspector	Kshitish Chandra Bala Mukul Ranjan Biswas	Rs. 70,000/- (Level – 07) Rs. 68,000/- (Level – 7)	04-01-1967 04-05-1968	09-03-1993 10-10-1995	31-01-2027 31-05-2028			PAO SLG/ 986 CGST KOL 3AD2/2292
3.	Sri Gopal Dutt, Assistant Commissioner	Sri Shanti Sarup	Rs. 84,900/- (Level – 10)	20-04-1962	18-06-1992	30-04-2022			CUST/KOL /4665

Yours faithfully

Dated -03/03/2020

03-03-202

(MOUSUMI NASKAR) Assistant Chief Accounts Officer CGST&CX, Kolkata North Comm'te

D:/Jyoti/G.P.F/New G.P.F.No. - Allotment.doc

1 1 MAR 2020

PAO(Collec. of Central Excise-I), Kolkata (051237) CENTRAL EXCISE BUILDING, 2ND FLOOR, ROOM NO, 244 180, SHANTIPALLY, RAJDANGA MAIN ROAD KOLKATA-700107

NO. PAO/KOL-1/GPF/ALLOTMENT/2019-20/49272764-P.

A.C.P

Dated: 05.03.2020

I THAT LULL

ÁDMINISTRATIVE OFFICER CGST & CX, KOLKATA NORTH COMMISSIONERATE

< Sir/Madam,

Sub: Allotment of New GPF Account Number

I am to refer to your office letter No. 7507 dated 03.03.2020 on the subject cited above and to state that new GPF A/C. No. has been allotted to the following official by this office.

SI. No.	NANAE				
	NAME	OLD A/C NO	NEW A/C NO		
1.	SRI ASHIS BALA	PAO SLG/986	the second se		
2.	SRI SHIB SANKAR BISWAS		CAL/CE/12414		
3 .		CGST KOL3AD2/2292	CAL/CE/12415 CAL/CE/12416		
5.	SRI GOPAL DUTT	CUST/KOL/4665			
			0, 1/01/1241		

You are requested to update legacy data on EIS in respect of the incumbent concerned with the new GPF Account Number allotted by this office at the earliest and quote it in all correspondences with this office in future.

Asst. Accounts Officer/Pay & Accounts Officer Dated: 05.03.2020

No. PAO/KOL-I/GPF/ALLOTMENT/2019-20/

Copy forwarded to

- The Pay & Accounts Officer, Pay & Accounts Office, PAO, Revenue, CBEC, Siliguri, C.R.Building, 3rd Foor, H.M.Road, Siliguri-734001
- The Pay & Accounts Officer, Pay & Accounts Office (Collec. of Central Excise-III), 169, A.J.C Bose Road, Bambovilla (5th Floor), Kolkata -700014
- 3. The Pay & Accounts Officer, Pay & Accounts Office PAO(Collectorate of Customs), Custom House, 15/1 Strand Road , Kolkata-700001

Asst. Accounts Officer/Pay & Accounts Officer